Total investments 36,89,042.16   3,43,719.10   (4,20,541.78)   (20,416.53)   75,55,348.03   1,11,47,150.98

Particulars As at 1 april 2022 Purchases Sales
Net interest/(loss)
income and other
income/(loss)

other
comprehensive
income

As at 31 march 2023

Alternative investment funds 4,34,627.71   1,94,000.00   (2,93,630.53)   (28,721.34)   -   3,06,275.84
Investment in Equity instruments 1,07,12,523.27   2,00,004.50   -   -   (45,58,514.54)   63,54,013.23
Total investments 1,11,47,150.98   3,94,004.50   (2,93,630.53)   (28,721.34)   (45,58,514.54)   66,60,289.07

Sensitivity analysis
Description As at 31 march 2023 As at 31 march 2022
Impact on fair value if change in risk
adjusted discount rate
- Impact due to increase of 5% 3,33,014.45   5,57,357.55
- Impact due to decrease of 5% (3,33,014.45)   (5,57,357.55)

The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

Particulars Unquoted equity shares /
Venture funds

As at April 1, 2021 36,89,042.16
Gain/(loss) recognised in other comprehensive income, Income/Loss, Purchase & Sale 74,58,108.82
As at March 31, 2022 1,11,47,150.98
Gain/(loss) recognised in other comprehensive income, Income/Loss, Purchase & Sale (44,86,861.91)
As at March 31, 2023 66,60,289.07

B.2) Fair value of instruments measured at amortised cost

Fair value of instruments measured at amortised cost for which fair value is disclosed is as follows, these fair values are calculated using Level 3 inputs:
Particulars

Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,636.70   11,636.70   21,924.91   21,924.91
Loans 4,06,000.00   4,06,000.00   3,72,000.00   3,72,000.00
Investments -   -   -   -
Other financial assets 66,306.88   66,306.88   1,891.92   1,891.92
Total 4,83,943.58   4,83,943.58   3,95,816.83   3,95,816.83
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities 908.38   908.38   1,387.84   1,387.84
Total 908.38   908.38   1,387.84   1,387.84

Valuation methodologies of financial instruments not measured at fair value

Financial assets and liabilities

As at 31 march 2023 As at 31 march 2022

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than twelve months), the carrying amounts, which are net of impairment, are a reasonable approximation
of their fair value. Such instruments include: cash and balances, balances other than cash and cash equivalents, loans, trade payables, short term borrowings, inter company loan and
contract liability without a specific maturity.

b) Investment in Unquoted Equity Investments - Level 3 - the Company has used earning capitalisation method (fair value  approach) discounted at a rate to reflect the risk involved in the

[…]

As at 31 march 2023 Less than 1 year 1-2 year 2-3 year  More than 3 years Total

Other financial liabilities 908.38   -   -   -   -
Total 908.38   -   -   -   -

As at 31 march 2022 Less than 1 year 1-2 year 2-3 year  More than 3 years Total

Other financial liabilities 1,387.84   -   -   -   -
Total 1,387.84   -   -   -   -

D) Market risk
Price risk
i) Exposure

ii) Sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company's equity and profit for the period:
Impact on profit after tax
Particulars As at 31 march 2023 As at 31 march 2022
Mutual Funds, Equity Instruments and Venture Funds
Net assets value – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 26,186.83   40,470.43
Net assets value – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (26,186.83)   (40,470.43)

Impact on other comprehensive income
Particulars As at 31 march 2023 As at 31 march 2022
Equity instruments
Value per share – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 5,37,876.16   1,50,487.16
Value per share – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (5,37,876.16)   (1,50,487.16)

Note : 34 Capital management
The Company’s capital management objectives are
- to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern
- to cmply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders

Particulars As at 31 march 2023 As at 31 march 2022
Net debt -   -
Net worth 72,42,058.67   1,11,53,374.33
Net debt to equity ratio -   -

Particulars Current Year Previous Year